

Case No. 18-565

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY; CITGO
PETROLEUM CORPORATION; CITGO EAST COAST OIL
CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD.; TSAKOS SHIPPING
& TRADING, S.A., AND UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN EXPORT
GRAIN ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

RACHAEL A. HARRIS
SQUIRE PATTON
BOGGS (US) LLP
2550 M. St, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 457-6000

BENJAMIN BEATON
Counsel of Record
LAUREN S. KULEY
SQUIRE PATTON
BOGGS (US) LLP
201 E. Fourth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 361-1200
benjamin.beaton@squirepb.com

*Counsel for the North American
Export Grain Association*

July 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Decision Below Mischaracterizes the Realities of Commercial Shipping.	6
A. Shipping under safe-berth provisions	6
B. The Third Circuit’s decision relies on an oversimplified and erroneous account of a charterer- vessel relationship	10
C. The Fifth Circuit’s analysis reflects the dynamic and efficient reality of maritime commerce.	14
II. A Strict-Liability Regime Would Misalign Incentives for Safety and Cooperation.....	16
A. Strict liability insulates the party best able to avoid damage.	16
B. Imposing strict liability injects uncertainty into dynamic commercial relationships.	19

(ii)

III. This Court's Decision Will Have Vast Practical Consequences for the U.S. Maritime Community and Economy.....	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Cent. Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991).....	19
<i>Frescati Shipping Co. v. Citgo Asphalt Ref. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mack v. GE</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 333 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	21
<i>Molett v. Penrod Drilling Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	19, 21
<i>Smith v. Burnett</i> , 173 U.S. 430 (1899).....	16
Other Authorities	
Guido Calabresi, THE COSTS OF ACCIDENTS (1970).....	18
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY (2d ed. 1975).....	13

J. Bond Smith, Jr., <i>Time and Voyage Charters: Safe Port/Safe Berth</i> , 49 Tul. L. Rev. 860 (1975)	18
Lawrence I. Kiern, <i>Liability, Compensation, and Financial Responsibility Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990: A Review of the Second Decade</i> , 36 Tul. Mar L.J. 1 (2011).....	21, 22, 25
Marva Jo Wyatt, <i>Financing the Clean-Up: Cargo Owner Liability for Vessel Spills</i> , 7 U.S.F. Mar. L.J. 353 (1995)	14
Peter G. Hartmann, <i>Safe Port/Safe Berth Clauses: Warranty or Due Diligence?</i> , 21 Tul. Mar. L. J. 537	25
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW</i> (5th ed.)	21
U.S.D.A, Foreign Agricultural Service, Global Agricultural Trade System (July 3, 2019).....	26
U.S.D.A, Market News Report, Grains Inspected and/or Weighed for Export by Rail to Canada and Mexico (Jan. 16, 2019).....	26
